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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Fabrizio D'Ascenzo 
Division of Cardiology, Turin 
 
I suggest two papers I co-authored, but there are few on this topic 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Nov-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS - To increase power of the randomized controlled trial, multivariate 
analysis for each of the included variables should be performed  
- In patients with multivessel disease, remote ischemic precondition 
was shown to be more efficacious (see d‟ascenzo et al heart 13 and 
Eurointervention 14). The same effect may be relevant for patients 
with two or more risk factors, and this should be tested.  
- In order to focus more practically on a population, also an analysis 
for door to balloon time should be performed. 

 

REVIEWER Yunseok Jeon 
Seoul National University Hospital  
South Korea 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Nov-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This study is evaluate the effect of clinical factors on RIPC in 333 
PCI patients. This is interesting and important topics, considering the 
inconsistent results of RIPC in clinical trial in contrary to animal 
studies. So, this kind of analysis could be a solution to these 
inconsistent protective effect of RIPC in clinical trials. However, the 
problem of this study is that this is post-hoc analysis and has too 
small number of enrolled patients. In many analysis, the number of 
patients of one group was less than 10. This may be the reason that 
this study showed different results from previous studies (such as 
beta blocker) and negative results in most analysis. So, in this 
conditions, I believe that this study could not conclude any 
significant statement.   

 

REVIEWER Katie Pike  
University of Bristol, UK 
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REVIEW RETURNED 19-Dec-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The manuscript is generally well written, and an interesting post-hoc 
analysis of trial data.  
 
However I have the following comments/concerns:  
- The study title implies the manuscript reports the main trial results. 
In fact the analysis is post-hoc subgroup analyses of a subset of trial 
patients. This needs to be made clearer in the title.  
- In the abstract and methods sections it should be clarified that the 
analyses are subgroup analyses (identified post-hoc).  
- The preferred method of performing subgroup analyses is to look 
at the interaction between the trial intervention (RIPC) and the 
subgroup in question. The authors have not done this but instead 
have carried out analyses separately within each group. This is not 
generally considered a valid method (see Altman DG, Practical 
Statistics for Medical Research, page 467). I would suggest the 
authors revisit their analyses fitting interaction terms and giving p-
values for interaction terms in the output tables/figures. This 
provides a statistical test assessing whether there is evidence of 
different RIPC effects for the different subgroups, and therefore 
provides formal evidence rather than subjective interpretation.  
- In the methods please state the geographical setting(s) for the 
study and the numbers of centres, as well as the duration of the 
follow-up period.  
- There is some confusion about the term "per-protocol" in the 
statistics methods and results sections. I believe the analyses are 
actually performed on an intention-to-treat basis and not a per-
protocol basis. The term per-protocol can be somewhat ambiguous. 
The authors should clarify what they mean by this term.  
- BMI (in particular the cut-off used for dichotomisation) is not 
mentioned in the statistical methods section  
- Table 1 - I find it confusing to have all four columns of data. I would 
consider deleting the two columns relating to patients meeting the 
study criteria, as these are presumably the patients in the main trial 
and therefore represented in the main trial report?  
- Table 2 and Figure 2 are effectively displaying the same data. In 
my opinion Figure 2 is easier for the reader to interpret (with 
numbers of patients, estimated median differences and 95% CIs 
added to the figure, as well as p-values for interactions). Table 2 
could then be moved into supplementary material.  
- The results section text is quite short and I think should be 
extended somewhat, the current manuscript is quite imbalanced with 
a very long Discussion but proportionately short Results section  
- In my opinion there is some over-interpretation in the Discussion. 
The opening statement that RIC appears to be an effective adjunct 
to pPCI in STEMI patients is based on a confidence interval with a 
lower limit of 0. This is of borderline statistical significance.  
- Within each of the subgroups in the discussion, as tests for 
interaction have not been performed the interpretation is somewhat 
subjective as to whether there is a difference in RIC effect between 
the subgroups. In places I feel the interpretation is too strong, and 
this part of the discussion is too long.  
- The small sample size (especially as only just over 50% of the trial 
cohort were included in the analyses) is a major limitation, especially 
of a study investigating effect modifiers, tests for which are very low 
powered. This needs to be given more thought in the interpretation 
of the results, and should be mentioned in the context of the final 
conclusions of the study.  
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1  

Reviewer Name Fabrizio D'Ascenzo  

Institution and Country Division of Cardiology, Turin  

Please state any competing interests or state „None declared‟: None declared  

I suggest two papers I co-authored, but there are few on this topic  

 

Sloth et al performed a non prespecified analysis of a randomized controlled trial on effect of remote 

ischemic preconditioning in patients with STEMI  

 

- To increase power of the randomized controlled trial, multivariate analysis for each of the included 

variables should be performed.  

 

We agree with your reviewer‟s proposal. However, our limited sample size did not allow multivariate 

analysis. We have mentioned this in the study limitations “Furthermore, the small sample size did not 

allow multivariate analysis to control for residual confounding”(page 11).  

 

- In patients with multivessel disease, remote ischemic precondition was shown to be more efficacious 

(see d‟ascenzo et al heart 13 and Eurointervention 14). The same effect may be relevant for patients 

with two or more risk factors, and this should be tested.  

 

This is an interesting finding and we have added the reference (D´Ascenzo F et al, Eurointervention 

2014;9:1463-1471) to our discussion section (page 10). However, the size of our trial population did 

not allow such analysis, but it could be a topic for investigation in future large-scale multi-centre trials.  

 

- In order to focus more practically on a population, also an analysis for door to balloon time should be 

performed.  

 

We agree that this is of interest. Door to balloon time (in-hospital system delay) and first medical 

contact to balloon time (overall health care system delay) may also modify the response to remote 

ischaemic conditioning. However, to limit the number of subgroup analyses, we have chosen to focus 

on cardiovascular risk factors and medication use in this article, while the influence of overall health 

care delay will be the topic of a separate article.  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name Yunseok Jeon  

Institution and Country Seoul National University Hospital  

South Korea  

Please state any competing interests or state „None declared‟: None declared  

 

This study is evaluate the effect of clinical factors on RIPC in 333 PCI patients. This is interesting and 

important topics, considering the inconsistent results of RIPC in clinical trial in contrary to animal 

studies. So, this kind of analysis could be a solution to these inconsistent protective effect of RIPC in 

clinical trials. However, the problem of this study is that this is post-hoc analysis and has too small 

number of enrolled patients. In many analysis, the number of patients of one group was less than 10. 

This may be the reason that this study showed different results from previous studies (such as beta 

blocker) and negative results in most analysis. So, in this conditions, I believe that this study could not 

conclude any significant statement.  
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We are happy to experience that you reviewer finds our topic of interest. We also agree that your 

reviewer addresses an important limitation of our study. Although our study is a post-hoc subgroup 

analysis, it is the first examination of a potential modification by cardiovascular risk factors and their 

medications on the efficacy of RIC in patients undergoing primary percutaneous coronary intervention 

in a randomised controlled trial. We are aware of the fact, that our study has low statistical power to 

detect effect modification, and the study should be considered exploratory. This has now been 

pointed out in “Strengths and limitations of this study”(page 3) and “Discussion section”(page 9-10).  

 

 

Reviewer: 3  

Reviewer Name Katie Pike  

Institution and Country University of Bristol, UK  

Please state any competing interests or state „None declared‟: None declared  

 

The manuscript is generally well written, and an interesting post-hoc analysis of trial data.  

 

However I have the following comments/concerns:  

- The study title implies the manuscript reports the main trial results. In fact the analysis is post-hoc 

subgroup analyses of a subset of trial patients. This needs to be made clearer in the title.  

 

We have now clearly specified in the title, that the study is a post-hoc subgroup analysis of a 

randomised controlled trial (page 1).  

 

- In the abstract and methods sections it should be clarified that the analyses are subgroup analyses 

(identified post-hoc).  

 

We have now clarified in abstract and method sections that our study is a post-hoc subgroup analysis 

(page 2 & page 4).  

 

- The preferred method of performing subgroup analyses is to look at the interaction between the trial 

intervention (RIPC) and the subgroup in question. The authors have not done this but instead have 

carried out analyses separately within each group. This is not generally considered a valid method 

(see Altman DG, Practical Statistics for Medical Research, page 467). I would suggest the authors 

revisit their analyses fitting interaction terms and giving p-values for interaction terms in the output 

tables/figures. This provides a statistical test assessing whether there is evidence of different RIPC 

effects for the different subgroups, and therefore provides formal evidence rather than subjective 

interpretation.  

 

We agree. Our analyses have been revisited with the use of quantile regression and bootstrapping 

and added p-values for interaction. P-values are presented in Figure 2A-C and Table 2.  

 

- In the methods please state the geographical setting(s) for the study and the numbers of centres, as 

well as the duration of the follow-up period.  

 

We have added information on the geographical setting (Department of Cardiology, Aarhus University 

Hospital, Denmark) and number of centres (single-centre) in the method section (page 4).  

 

- There is some confusion about the term "per-protocol" in the statistics methods and results sections. 

I believe the analyses are actually performed on an intention-to-treat basis and not a per-protocol 

basis. The term per-protocol can be somewhat ambiguous. The authors should clarify what they 

mean by this term.  
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We have clarified in the abstract, statistic and result sections that the analysis is performed on a per-

protocol basis. By per-protocol, we mean patients fulfilling trial criteria and with data for myocardial 

salvage index eligible for subgroup analysis [(n=139), page 2, 6 & 7]. Additionally, the per-protocol 

population has been marked with grey in Figure 1.  

 

- BMI (in particular the cut-off used for dichotomisation) is not mentioned in the statistical methods 

section  

 

We have added the cuff-off value used for BMI (≥/< 25 kg/m2) in the section of statistics (page 6).  

 

- Table 1 - I find it confusing to have all four columns of data. I would consider deleting the two 

columns relating to patients meeting the study criteria, as these are presumably the patients in the 

main trial and therefore represented in the main trial report?  

 

We accept your reviewers‟ point. Consequently, we have changed Table 1, so it only includes data on 

the per-protocol population (page 7).  

 

- Table 2 and Figure 2 are effectively displaying the same data. In my opinion Figure 2 is easier for 

the reader to interpret (with numbers of patients, estimated median differences and 95% CIs added to 

the figure, as well as p-values for interactions). Table 2 could then be moved into supplementary 

material.  

 

We have revised Figure 2A-C and added p-values for interaction. We prefer to keep Table 2 in the 

manuscript, because it adds important information about number of patients in each strata and 

stratum-specific median values, which cannot be incorporated into Figure 2A-C. However, we will 

leave the final decision to the editors.  

 

 

- The results section text is quite short and I think should be extended somewhat, the current 

manuscript is quite imbalanced with a very long Discussion but proportionately short Results section  

 

We accept your reviewers‟ points. Accordingly, we extended the result section by including a more 

detailed description of our results such as ageing, gender, hypertension and beta blocker treatment, 

in order to improve the balance in the manuscript (page 9)  

 

 

- In my opinion there is some over-interpretation in the Discussion. The opening statement that RIC 

appears to be an effective adjunct to pPCI in STEMI patients is based on a confidence interval with a 

lower limit of 0. This is of borderline statistical significance.  

 

We have revised as recommended and down-graded the opening statement to “our analysis did not 

demonstrate significant modification on the efficacy of RIC by cardiovascular risk factors and their 

medications in STEMI patients undergoing pPCI”. Additionally, we have specified that the statistical 

power was limited, and our study should be considered exploratory (page 9-10).  

 

 

- Within each of the subgroups in the discussion, as tests for interaction have not been performed the 

interpretation is somewhat subjective as to whether there is a difference in RIC effect between the 

subgroups. In places I feel the interpretation is too strong, and this part of the discussion is too long.  

 

We have changed and shortened the discussion section with focus on a comparison of our findings 
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with the few previous studies (experimental animal and human studies) investigating the modulating 

role of cardiovascular risk factors and their medication on the efficacy of RIC (page 10-11).  

 

- The small sample size (especially as only just over 50% of the trial cohort were included in the 

analyses) is a major limitation, especially of a study investigating effect modifiers, tests for which are 

very low powered. This needs to be given more thought in the interpretation of the results, and should 

be mentioned in the context of the final conclusions of the study.  

 

We fully agree with your reviewer. We have been very cautious in the interpretation of our results and 

down-graded the final conclusion to “Remote ischaemic conditioning as an adjunct to pPCI seems to 

improve MSI in our trial population of STEMI patients regardless of most cardiovascular risk factors 

and their medications. Our post-hoc finding on a limited sample size calls for further investigation in 

large-scale multi-centre studies”(page 2 & 12). 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Fabrizio D'Ascenzo 
Division of Cardiology,Turin 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Jan-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors fullfilled our requests  

 

REVIEWER Katie Pike 
University of Bristol, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Feb-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The manuscript is much improved over the previous version, and the 
authors have made careful consideration to the reviewers comments 
and edited the manuscript accordingly. The addition of tests for 
interaction effects makes it much more methodologically robust. Also 
the Discussion is greatly improved and offers a much more balanced 
view.  
 
I have a couple of minor comments:  
 
- Where p-values are from tests for interactions they should be 
clearly labelled as such (abstract, results text, Table 2 and Figure 2)  
 
- I think there is still some confusion regarding the term "per-
protocol". It is usually used to exclude patients who did not adhere to 
the protocol adequately, generally in terms of receiving the 
intervention in an RCT, rather than whether certain measurements 
were recorded (as it seems to have been used in the current 
manuscript). See "Moher D, Hopewell S, Schulz KF, Montori V, 
Gøtzsche PC, Devereaux PJ, Elbourne D, Egger M, Altman DG. 
CONSORT 2010 explanation and elaboration: updated guidelines 
for reporting parallel group randomised trials. BMJ 2010; 340:c869". 
If the authors wish to use this term I think it needs careful definition 
to avoid misinterpretation. 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

We have made the recommeded minor changes in the manuscript. 
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